Date:

October 23, 2020

To:

Interested Person

From:

Timothy Novak, Land Use Services
503-823-5395 / Timothy.Novak@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN YOUR
NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The mailed copy of this
document is only a summary of the decision. The reasons for the decision are included in the version
located on the BDS website http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District
Coalition then scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 20-116560 EN
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant/Owner:

Sandra Burtzos | Portland Parks & Recreation
1120 SW 5th Avenue, #858 | Portland, OR 97204-1933

Representative:

Tim Brooks | Winterbrook Planning
610 SW Alder Street, Suite 810 | Portland, OR 97205
503.827.4422 | tim@winterbrookplanning.com

Site Address:

10040 NE 6th Drive (Columbia Children’s Arboretum)

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

TL 300 28.80 ACRES, SECTION 02 1N 1E
R941020500
1N1E02C 00300
2030 & 2031

Neighborhood:

East Columbia NA, contact Anthony Giltner at
eastcolumbialanduse@gmail.com
Columbia Corridor Association, contact at info@columbiacorridor.org
North Portland Neighborhood Services, contact Mary Jaron Kelley at
503-823-8877.

Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Other Designations:

None
Columbia Corridor Industrial/Environmental Mapping Project – Resource
Site #44; 100-Year Floodplain

Zoning:

Base Zones: General Industrial 2 (IG2), Open Space Zone (OS)
Overlay Zones: Buffer (b), Environmental Conservation (c), Aircraft
Landing (h), Portland International Airport Noise Impact (x)

Case Type:
Procedure:

EN – Environmental Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.
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Proposal:
The applicant, Portland Parks & Recreation (PP&R), is seeking approval to improve the safety,
accessibility, and experience of the Columbia Children’s Arboretum (CCA). The CCA is located in
Northeast Portland near the intersection of NE 6th Drive and NE Middlefield Road within the East
Columbia Neighborhood. PP&R’s proposed park improvements aim to enhance both environmental
quality and park user experience.
The proposed improvements include a modified 10-foot wide, hard-surface trail that runs the
length of the park that will better facilitate the movement of strollers, wheelchairs, large groups of
children, bikes, and pets; trailside areas for interactive experiences and informal meetings; a
shelter with a drinking fountain and seating; and an ADA porta-potty. Further, updated parking
and circulation realignments are proposed to eliminate major existing vehicle conflicts on NE 6th
Drive. This realignment will require the removal of nine trees; however, to mitigate for these
impacts, PP&R proposes to plant 31 native trees and 395 native shrubs in the vicinity of the work,
as well as planting 190 native shrubs and 665 groundcovers in a 4,704 square-foot area where
invasive blackberry will be removed outside of the project’s disturbance area.
The majority of CCA is located within the resource area of the Environmental Conservation overlay
zone. Because there is work within an Environmental Zone, certain standards must be met to
allow work to occur by right. In this case, the applicant is proposing disturbance that exceeds the
maximum allowed (33.430.140.D.2), disturbance within 30 feet of a waterbody (33.430.140.F), and
trail width that exceeds four feet (33.430.190.B). For these reasons, Environmental Review is
required.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
 33.430.250.A: Driveways
 33.430.250.C: Public Recreational Facilities

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The Columbia Children’s Arboretum lies roughly midway between a main
channel of the Columbia Slough a half mile to the south and the Columbia River a half mile to the
North. Its acres of trees, grasslands, and waterways provide a quiet home for deer, rabbits,
waterfowl and many other animals. Directly to the north and to the east of the site is singledwelling development, with open space and the Columbia Edgewater Country Club and golf course
just beyond. To the south and west of the site is industrial development.
The site itself is about 28 acres and with elevations ranging from 10 to 20 feet above sea level, is
relatively flat. Roughly about a half of the site is covered in tree canopy during the summer
months, including some remnant orchard plantings in the northeastern portion of the site. Smaller
channels of the slough border much of the site, including along the entirety of its northern
boundary. As noted above, work near the NE entrance will occur within 30 feet of one of these
slough branches. There is also a small, forested island at the site, that is surrounded by a
drainageway that is connected to the slough branch to the south through subsurface piping.
Where not covered in tree canopy the site is maintained as open field. According to USGS data,
the depth to seasonal high groundwater at the site is less than 10 feet, which can lead to very soft
ground during parts of the rainy season, especially in low-lying areas. This in turn creates
conditions that are difficult for certain users to travel through, likely one of the motivations to
make the proposed trail-related improvements. With the exception of the minimal development for
passive recreation that exists on the site, existing development is limited to a school-bus parking
lot, abutting NE 6th Drive, that takes up about 1.7 acres of the site; the parking lot is within an
easement benefitting Portland Public Schools, which was created when the land was transferred to
the City back in 1999. This bus parking area will remain as is.
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Zoning: The zoning designation on the project site includes the General Industrial 2 (IG2) and
Open Space (OS) base zones with Buffer (b), Environmental Conservation (c), Aircraft Landing (h),
and Airport Noise Impact (x) overlay zones (see zoning on Exhibit B).
The General Industrial 2 (IG2) base zone is one of the three zones that implement the Industrial
Sanctuary map designation of the Comprehensive Plan. The zone provides areas where most
industrial uses may locate, while other uses are restricted to prevent potential conflicts and to
preserve land for industry. IG2 areas generally have larger lots and an irregular or large block
pattern. The area is less developed, with sites having medium and low building coverages and
buildings which are usually set back from the street.
Staff Note: Some of the new amenities, a portion of the turn-around, a stormwater basin, and both of
the ADA drop-off spaces are located in the IG2 portion of the site. Parks and Open Areas are an
allowed use in the IG2 zone. Compliance with the development standards of the base zone and
related parking and loading chapter will be verified at time of development permit review.
The Open Space (OS) base zone is intended to preserve public and private open and natural areas
to provide opportunities for outdoor recreation and a contrast to the built environment, preserve
scenic qualities and the capacity and water quality of the stormwater drainage system, and to
protect sensitive or fragile environmental areas.
Staff Note: The majority of the proposed project is located in the OS base zone. Worth noting is that
parking areas in the OS zone are subject to 33.815 Conditional Uses. The site has automatic
Conditional Use status. Staff reviewed the proposal against the allowances in 33.815.040.B.1 and
verified that Conditional use review is not required.
The Buffer ‘b’ overlay zone is intended to provide additional buffering between non-residential and
residential zones.
Staff Note: The improvements proposed in the IG2 zone are also in the ‘b’ overlay. Based on aerial
imagery, it appears that the setbacks and landscaping requirement of 33.410.040.A are met where
the ‘b’ overlay abuts a portion of the rear lot line of an R10-zoned lot.
Environmental Conservation ‘c’ overlay zone protects environmental resources and functional
values that have been identified by the City as providing benefits to the public. The environmental
regulations encourage flexibility and innovation in site planning and provide for development that
is carefully designed to be sensitive to the site’s protected resources. They protect the most
important environmental features and resources while allowing environmentally sensitive urban
development where resources are less sensitive. The purpose of this land use review is to ensure
compliance with the regulations of the environmental zone.
The Aircraft Landing overlay zone limits the height of structures and vegetation near the Portland
International Airport.
Staff Note: The height limit at the site varies from 180 ft to 190 ft. If trees at the site come into
conflict with this restriction in the future, any remedy will need to comply with 33.430.
The Portland International Airport Noise Impact overlay zone reduces the impact of aircraft noise
on development within the noise impact area surrounding the Portland International Airport. The
zone achieves this by limiting residential densities and by requiring noise insulation, noise
disclosure statements, and noise easement. These regulations do not apply to this proposal.
Environmental Resources: The application of the environmental overlay zones is based on
detailed studies that have been carried out within separate areas throughout the City.
Environmental resources and functional values present in environmental zones are described in
environmental inventory reports for these respective study areas.
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The project site is mapped within the Columbia Corridor Environment and Industrial Mapping
Project as Inventory Site 44:
This site is a mosaic platter of reed canary-grass and blackberry patches with cottonwood
dominated galleries along ditches and watercourses. Drainageways pass through the site
allowing ponding of stormwater and sediment trapping to occur. Occasional thickets of
elderberry, maple and alder are present.
This is an expansive open space, with portions in the 100-year flood boundary. Part is
owned by the Portland School District, and used as an arboretum for educational
purposes. Access points are from bordering roads, as well as Meadow Road,
which bisects the site.
The grassland and shrub patches are valuable to small mammals, reptiles and amphibians.
Gallery forests provide important perch, roost, and nest habitat for many bird species;
perhaps, especially for raptors that can hunt the grasslands from these vantage points.
Copses serve a multitude of wildlife purposes, possibly including cover for coyotes.
Vegetation is not very diverse, but the site has good structure--forest galleries border open
grass/shrub lands (though permanent, open, ponded water is lacking). The most prominent
feature here is simply open space. (Exhibit G.4)
Impact Analysis and Mitigation Plan: The following discusses development alternatives that were
considered by the applicant. The following additionally describes the proposed construction
management plan, unavoidable impacts, and mitigation and monitoring proposal.
Development Alternatives: The applicant provided an in-depth alternatives analysis that
includes several alternative locations, design modifications, and methods of construction. For the
sake of brevity, below is a summary of their analysis. The complete analysis is found on pages 8 14 of Exhibit A.1, the applicant’s project narrative. As they note, alternatives were looked at for
three categories of work under the project:
1. Access, parking, and vehicle maneuvering locations.
Rejected Alternatives. There were three alternatives in this category that were rejected. The
alternatives analyzed improving access to the park from Meadow Lane and utilizing the PPS
bus yard. The alternatives that looked at utilizing Meadow Lane were rejected because of the
high level of impacts to trees and areas of higher resource value relative to the preferred
alternative. Use of the bus yard was rejected because PPS has rights to the area under the
easement, still utilizes it, and as such, it is not available to Parks for development or use.
Preferred Alternative. A total of nine non-native and nuisance trees will be removed under the
preferred alternative; no native trees will be removed. The location of the driveway and turnaround is farther away from the slough for most of its length than the existing trail and service
road that it will replace.
2. Park amenities and trail improvements.
Rejected Alternatives. There were four alternatives in this category that were rejected. Three
included new amenities and improvements in areas of the site where current improvements are
minimal. As such, each of these alternatives would result in significant impacts to resources
and so they were rejected in favor of the preferred alternative, detailed below, which
concentrates new improvements in the vicinity of existing improvements, thereby minimizing
new disturbance area. The fourth rejected alternative relates to the alignment of the proposed
trail that runs along the north side of the northwestern portion of the site. The rejected
alternative would have widened the existing trail, which runs along the top of bank of the
slough. This option was rejected in order to avoid increasing the amount of actual and
potential impacts to the slough and adjacent riparian zone.
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Preferred Alternative. As noted above, the preferred alternative concentrates improvements
where they already exist, thus minimizing impacts on the functional values of the site’s
resources. For example, improvements proposed in the southeastern portion of the site, which
is has been subject to less historical disturbance and has more native and mature trees, will be
concentrated near the existing path, which will be upgraded instead of replaced under the
preferred alternative. The one exception to utilizing the existing path is in the vicinity of the
site’s one Heritage tree, at 45-inch diameter Japanese red pine, where the existing paths will be
decommissioned, replanted, and replaced by paths farther away from the tree to minimize soil
compaction in the vicinity of the tree’s root system and support the trees health and longevity.
3. Construction and geotechnical exploration methods.
Staff note: Per Exhibit A.1.a, preliminary approval for the geotechnical explorations was given in
July 2019 to allow the work to move forward so that the results could inform and direct the
specifics of this proposal. Therefore, this review retroactively ensures that the impacts are
sufficiently mitigated for.
Rejected Alternative. There was one rejected alternative in this category. The alternative would
have had drilling equipment for geotechnical exploration utilize the existing trail to access the
drilling locations. It was rejected because of the number of potential impacts to the roots and
limbs of trees near the existing trail.
Preferred Alternative. The applicant worked with Urban Forestry to identify a route for the
equipment that utilized the field south of the existing path and avoided any impacts to trees.
The work created approximately 5,000 square feet of temporary disturbance area that has
since been revegetated with native seed stock.
Construction Management Plan (Exhibits C.15 – C.20): Construction access will be from NE 6th
Drive, utilizing the existing service access to the park. Construction staging areas will be located
within existing and proposed disturbance areas in the central area of the park (Exhibit C.16, Sheet
T1.2) and to the east (Exhibit C.17, Sheet T1.3). In addition to the functions listed below, erosion
control and tree protection fencing will provide physical barriers and visual cues to contractors to
establish the boundaries beyond which the site is to be left undisturbed. Following construction,
staging areas within temporary disturbance areas will be restored with native plantings and seed
stock.
Proposed erosion control measures include but are not limited to: rock construction entrance;
straw wattles; erosion control fencing; concrete washout area, and, as needed, installation of
temporary stormwater management.
To ensure that construction will not impact trees or tree roots, the applicant has proposed
temporary construction fencing that will be installed around the root protection zones established
by Urban Forestry under Capital Improvements Permit #19-231575 . In addition, arbor mulch will
be installed in designated root zone areas as shown on plans. Fencing and mulch will be installed
before any construction work begins and will remain in place until all construction work is
complete. At a pre-construction meeting, contractors will be shown the work limits, the designated
root protection zones, and instructed to avoid damage to the canopy of any trees overhanging the
work limits. Some selective pruning of trees, if needed, will occur as directed by Urban Forestry.
Unavoidable Impacts: Unavoidable impacts to the site include:
•

The loss of nine trees. All trees to be removed are non-native, with two of them
being a species listed as a nuisance species.

•

7,591 square feet of new permanent disturbance area. Most of this new permanent
disturbance area is for the driveway, turnaround, and ADA vehicle drop-off spaces.
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Mitigation Plan (Exhibits C.21 – C.28): The mitigation plan proposes the planting of 31 native
trees and 395 native shrubs in the vicinity of the work, as well as planting 190 native shrubs and
665 groundcovers in a 4,704 square-foot area where invasive blackberry will be removed that is
outside of the project’s disturbance area. 57,570 square feet of temporary disturbance area will be
seeded with a native grass & forb mix. Tree planting will focus on the area around the new vehicle
turn-around, especially between the turn-around and the slough, in the footprint of the
decommissioned path. Shrubs will be planted primarily in a grouping on the south side of the trail
just above top of bank on the west side of the Towle bridge.
Removal of Himalayan/Armenian blackberry is focused on an area located adjacent to top of bank,
south of the turn-around and southwest of the Towle Bridge. Additionally, as a condition of
approval, removal of all nuisance species within ten feet of all proposed plantings will be required.
Land Use History:
LUR 90-024904 (PC 6642C): Ordinance granting a revocable permit for parking lot for 70
buses and installation of a double trailer classroom for a bus driver’s facility.
LUR 90-025349 (PC 7079C): Ordinance with conditions granting a revocable permit to
allow parking lot for school bus.
LUR 90-025466 (PC 7193C): Ordinance granting a revocable permit to have a school bus
parking lot on the west 1.66 acre of TOL 50, SEC 2, T1N, R1E.
LUR 90-025599 (PC 7324): Ordinance amending the Comprehensive Plan Map for said
property designation. The change of zone was granted with conditions.
LUR 90-027125 (SRZ 067-90): Denial of a Zone Change and Environmental
Review.
LUR 90-037388 (ZC 8011): Denial of a Zone Change and Environmental Review.
LUR 91-008510 ZC (LUR 91-00255): Approval of a Zone Change (IS to IG2, relocation of
the Buffer overlay) and Environmental Review (removal and relocation of the
Environmental Conservation overlay) for the purpose of expanding a bus parking facility.
LU 00-007115 EN: Approval of resource enhancement for the restoration of bench wetlands
near existing drainage channels.
LU 07-138770 EN: Approval of resource enhancement for the removal of two culverts and the
placement of two pedestrian bridges.
LU 18-251306 EN: Approval of resource enhancement for the removal of 18 native trees and
mitigation plantings.
The current proposal doesn’t adversely impact mitigation or conditions of approval from these prior
reviews.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed. The following
Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•

Bureau of Environmental Services – Source Control
Fire Bureau
Life Safety Section of BDS

The Bureau of Environmental Services responded with comments related to treating
stormwater runoff from new impervious surface at the driveway and walkways. The applicant
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revised the plans to include on-site treatment facilities (a stormwater basin and filter strips)
that addressed BES concerns. Please see Exhibit E.1 for additional details.
The Portland Bureau of Transportation responded with no objections and a note that “at the
time of building permit approval, the applicant shall receive PW 30% concept approval”. See
Exhibit E.2 for details.
The Site Development Section of BDS responded with comments concerning the proximity of
the stormwater treatment facilities to the top of bank of the slough. The applicants’
geotechnical consultants conducted an analysis of bank stability in relation to the proposed
facilities and took no exception to the proposed design. See Exhibits E.5 and E.5.a for details.
The Bureau of Parks-Forestry Division responded with no objections and a note that the project
is regulated through Public Work Permit TB0107 and through the Capital Improvements
Permit 19-231575. Please see Exhibit E.6 for additional details.
Neighborhood Review: A Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood was mailed on March 18, 2020.
One written response was received. The response was from the East Columbia Neighborhood
Association and expressed support for the project and appreciation towards Parks staff for their
efforts on it.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
33.430.250 Approval Criteria
An environmental review application will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant
has shown that all the applicable approval criteria are met. When environmental review is required
because a proposal does not meet one or more of the development standards of Section 33.430.140
through .190, then the approval criteria will only be applied to the aspect of the proposal that does
not meet the development standard or standards.
A. Public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, utilities, land
divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned Unit
Developments. Within the resource areas of environmental zones, the applicant's impact
evaluation must demonstrate that all of the general criteria in Paragraph A.1 and the
applicable specific criteria of Paragraphs A.2, 3, or 4, below, have been met:
Staff Note: The approval criteria in Paragraphs A.2 and A.4 are not applicable to this proposal.
1. General criteria for public safety facilities, rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls,
utilities, land divisions, Property Line Adjustments, Planned Developments, and Planned
Unit Developments;
a. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods have the least
significant detrimental impact to identified resources and functional values of other
practicable and significantly different alternatives including alternatives outside the
resource area of the environmental zone;
Findings: As detailed in the Alternatives Analysis section above and in the applicant’s
narrative (Exhibit A.1), of the many alternatives for the driveway and walkways explored in
the planning phase of this project, the preferred alternative is the least impactful on
identified resources and functional values at the site. This criterion is met.
b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in
areas designated to be left undisturbed;
Findings: As detailed above in the ‘Construction Management Plan’ section, and in more
detail on pages 15 & 16 of the applicant’s narrative (Exhibit A.1), and in the applicable plan
sheets (Exhibits C.15-C.16), steps will be taken to ensure that no disturbance associated
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with the driveway and walkways occurs in areas designated to be left undisturbed and that
all materials to be removed from the site and for construction will be staged only in
designated areas. Temporary construction, erosion control, and tree protection fencing will
be installed to clearly delineate and protect areas outside of the designated disturbance
areas and Urban Forestry is providing guidance before and during construction activities.
Together these steps will prevent detrimental impacts on resources and functional values
outside the immediate project area. To ensure that areas to be left undisturbed are
protected and that the tree protection is achieved, all erosion control and tree protection
fencing shall be installed and inspected prior to any ground disturbance occurring at the
site. With this condition, this criterion is met.
c. The mitigation plan demonstrates that all significant detrimental impacts on resources
and functional values will be compensated for;
Findings: As detailed above, in the mitigation plan sheets (Exhibits C.21-C.28) and on
pages 16 & 17 of the applicant’s narrative, while the total amount of disturbance area will
increase somewhat on the site as a result of the new driveway and walkway,
implementation of the Construction Management Plan and the Mitigation Plan will
successfully offset the impacts from the additional disturbance area by increasing the
overall number of native trees, shrubs, and groundcovers, by removing invasive species,
and by providing increased protection for and habitat in the vicinity of the slough, all of
which will improve the overall quality of the resources and functional values at the site.
Specifically, the nine non-native and nuisance trees that will be removed will be replaced by
31 native trees and 395 native shrubs in the vicinity of the work, as well as planting 190
native shrubs and 665 groundcovers in a 4,704 square-foot area where invasive blackberry
will be removed outside of the project’s disturbance area; 57,570 square feet of temporary
disturbance area will be seeded with a native grass & forb mix. A zoning permit will be
required to ensure installation and successful establishment of these plantings. This
criterion is met.
d. Mitigation will occur within the same watershed as the proposed use or development
and within the Portland city limits except when the purpose of the mitigation could be
better provided elsewhere; and
e. The applicant owns the mitigation site; possesses a legal instrument that is approved by
the City (such as an easement or deed restriction) sufficient to carry out and ensure the
success of the mitigation program; or can demonstrate legal authority to acquire
property through eminent domain.
Findings: The mitigation is all proposed on the same site as the development. The site is
owned by the City of Portland and the applicant is the City of Portland’s Parks and
Recreation Bureau. This criterion is met.
3. Rights-of-way, driveways, walkways, outfalls, and utilities;
a. The location, design, and construction method of any outfall or utility proposed within
the resource area of an environmental protection zone has the least significant
detrimental impact to the identified resources and functional values of other practicable
alternatives including alternatives outside the resource area of the environmental
protection zone;
Findings: There is no portion of the site zoned environmental protection. All
environmental zoning on the site is environmental conservation. This criterion is not
applicable.
b. There will be no significant detrimental impact on water bodies for the migration,
rearing, feeding, or spawning of fish; and
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Findings: The project is adjacent to portions of the Columbia River Slough. Extensive onsite treatment of stormwater run-off is proposed with the project, which will maintain or
improve water quality in the adjacent waterbodies, relative to the site’s impact on them.
Additionally, as noted above, mitigation includes decommissioning of a path along top-ofbank and restoration of the area with riparian plantings that will aid preventing erosion
and sedimentary run-off from the site into the slough. No in-water work is proposed in
association with the driveway and walkways. This criterion is met.
c. Water bodies are crossed only when there are no practicable alternatives with fewer
significant detrimental impacts.
Findings: The only crossing of a water body on the site is at the existing Towles Bridge. No
new crossings are proposed. This criterion is not applicable.
C. Public recreational facilities. In resource areas of environmental zones, public trails, rest
points, public viewing areas, and interpretative facilities will be approved if the applicant's
impact evaluation demonstrates that all of the following are met:
1. Proposed development locations, designs, and construction methods are less detrimental to
identified resources and functional values than other practicable and significantly different
alternatives;
Findings: As detailed in the Alternatives Analysis section above and in the applicant’s
narrative (Exhibit A.1), of the many alternatives explored in the planning phase of this
project, the preferred alternative minimizes new disturbance in association with the new
public recreational facilities by placing them near existing areas of disturbance. Therefore,
the preferred alternative is the least impactful of the alternatives explored on identified
resources and functional values at the site. This criterion is met.
2. The public benefits of the proposal outweigh all significant detrimental impacts;
Findings: As noted by applicant on page 7 of their narrative (Exhibit A.1) and as evidenced
by the letter of support from the East Columbia Neighborhood Association (Exhibit F.1),
this project provides significant public benefits by providing universal access at a park that
has previously been difficult to access for members of the community with mobility issues.
It greatly increases safety in accessing the park for school children by providing a way for
school buses to bring children directly into the park instead of having to cross NE 6th St.
As noted above, the applicant’s proposal demonstrates that the detrimental impacts
associated with the improvements will be successfully minimized and mitigated for. This
criterion is met.
3. Areas disturbed during construction, that do not contain permanent development, will be
restored with native vegetation that is similar to the vegetation existing on the site and
found on the Portland Plant List; and
Findings: As noted in the mitigation plan, all temporary disturbance areas will be restored
and replanted with native vegetation, in particular grasslands will be reseeded with a seed
mix composed of species characteristic and native to PDX, including the Columbia Corridor
and the site. This criterion is met.
4. There will be no significant detrimental impact on resources and functional values in areas
designated to be left undisturbed.
Findings: See findings for A.1.b above. This project has been designed holistically and
protections for areas designated to be left undisturbed are proposed with the driveways,
walkways, and remaining public recreational facilities all in mind. This criterion is met.
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DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior to
the approval of a building or zoning permit.
The parking and loading standards of 33.266.130 will apply to some aspects of the project,
including standards for screening vehicle area. The applicant has included a list of native plants
to be used to meet the L2 screening requirements for the parking spaces at NE 6th Dr.
33.410.040.A Setbacks and landscaping standards of the ‘b’ overlay apply to the site as well.
If any additional required screening or landscaping is required at time of permit that is not
addressed in this review, the plantings must be native plant species listed in the Portland Plant
List as appropriate for the site. All planting and any nuisance species removal required to prepare
the planting area must be conducted using hand-held equipment.

CONCLUSIONS
The applicant proposes to construct improved multi-use access to the site and improved
amenities that are designed with universal access and use in mind. In doing so, they and their
partners, including the public and area neighborhood association, explored a multitude of
locations and facilities to determine what would work best to balance the needs of the
community with those of the site in order to preserve and, where possible, enhance it’s overall
resource and functional values. The applicant has demonstrated that the preferred alternative
accomplishes this through construction management measures and mitigation efforts. They
have shown, in conjunction with the above findings, that the proposal meets the applicable
approval criteria with conditions. Therefore, this proposal should be approved, subject to the
conditions described below.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Approval of updated parking and circulation realignments, a modified 10-foot wide, hardsurface trail that runs the length of the park, trailside facilities, a shelter with a drinking
fountain and seating, and an ADA porta-potty, as well as the removal of nine trees, per the
approved site plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.32, subject to the following conditions:
A.

Prior to ground disturbing activity, erosion control and tree protection fencing must be
installed, per Exhibits C.15 through C.20. The tree protection fencing must be inspected
and approved by the Urban Forestry CIP inspector.

B.

A BDS Zoning Permit is required for inspection of required mitigation plantings and
shall be obtained prior to the start of construction activities. The Zoning Permit
must have final inspection approval within 6 weeks of completion of construction,
but may be extended to allow for planting within the next planting season.
The Conditions of Approval listed below, shall be noted on the appropriate plan sheets
submitted for permits. Plans shall include the following statement, “Any field changes
shall be in substantial conformance with approved LU 20-116560 EN Exhibits C.1
through C.32.”
1.

The Zoning Permit shall include inspection of a mitigation plan for the planting of 31
native trees and 395 native shrubs in the vicinity of the work, the planting 190 native
shrubs and 665 native groundcovers in an approximately 4,704 square-foot area
where invasive blackberry will be removed outside of the project’s direct disturbance
area, and for the seeding of the entire temporary disturbance area(s) with a native
groundcover mix. The location of the work and plantings shall be in substantial
conformance with Exhibits C.21 through C.26. The plans shall include a planting
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table listing the species, quantity, spacing and sizes of plants to be planted in
substantial conformance with Exhibits C.27 & C.28. Any plant substitutions shall be
selected from the Portland Plant List and shall be substantially equivalent in size to
the original plant. Conifers must be substituted with conifers. Fruit-bearing shrubs
must be substituted with fruit-bearing shrubs.
2.

Plantings shall be installed between October 1 and March 31 (the planting season).

3.

Prior to installing required mitigation plantings, non-native invasive plants shall be
removed from all areas within 10 feet of mitigation plantings, using handheld
equipment.

4.

All mitigation and remediation shrubs and trees shall be marked in the field by a tag
attached to the top of the plant for easy identification by the City Inspector; or the
applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector to the site to locate
mitigation plantings for inspection. If tape is used it shall be a contrasting color that
is easily seen and identified.

5. After installing the required mitigation plantings, the applicant shall request inspection
of mitigation plantings and final the Zoning Permit.
C.

D.

The applicant shall maintain the required plantings to ensure survival and
replacement so that all of the required plantings have established themselves at the end of
the designated two-year monitoring period. The applicant is responsible for ongoing
survival of required plantings during and beyond the designated two-year monitoring
period. After the 2-year initial establishment period, the applicant shall:
1.

Obtain a Zoning Permit for a final inspection at the end of the 2-year maintenance
and monitoring period. The applicant shall arrange to accompany the BDS inspector
to the site to locate mitigation plantings for inspection. The permit must be finaled no
later than 2 years from the final inspection of the zoning permit required in Condition
B.

2.

Plants that have died must be replaced in kind.

3.

The percent of planted area covered by invasive species shall not exceed 10%.

Failure to comply with any of these conditions may result in the City’s reconsideration of
this land use approval pursuant to Portland Zoning Code Section 33.700.040 and /or
enforcement of these conditions in any manner authorized by law.

Staff Planner: Timothy Novak
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on October 21, 2020
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: October 23, 2020
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on February 10,
2020, and was determined to be complete on March 16, 2020.
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Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under the
regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the application is
complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this application was
reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on February 10, 2020.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications within
120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be waived or
extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that the 120-day
review period be extended 245 days, as stated with Exhibit G.2. Unless further extended by the
applicant, the 120 days will expire on: March 15, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans and
labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review, any
person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the use or
development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future owners of the
property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed, and if appealed a hearing will be
held. The appeal application form can be accessed
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on
November 6, 2020. Towards promoting social distancing during the COVID-19 pandemic,
the completed appeal application form must be e-mailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized organizations for the appeal of Type
II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s boundaries. The vote to appeal must
be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please contact the planner listed on the front
page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal and information on fee waivers. Please
see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in the file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this decision. The planner can provide some information over the phone. Please note
that due to COVID-19 and limited accessibility to files, only digital copies of material in the file
are available for viewing. Additional information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and
a digital copy of the Portland Zoning Code is available on the internet
at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/citycode/28197.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will be
notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days of
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the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at 775
Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for further
information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case, in
person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer an
opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah County
Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after November 6, 2020 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not issued
for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a new land
use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining development, subject to
the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may be
required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit, permittees
must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
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EXHIBITS

NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Applicant’s Narrative
a. Appendix E – Pre-approval of geotechnical exploratory work
2. Plan Set 03/12/2020
3. Geotechnical Report 03/12/2020
4. Stormwater Report 03/12/2020
5. Plan Set 06/12/2020
6. Stormwater Reports 06/12/2020
7. Plan Set, Partial Revision, 08/05/2020
8. Stormwater Reports and Addendums for site and adjacent ROW 08/05/2020.
9. Addendum to Stormwater Report Geotech on slope stability and filter strips
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1-7. Existing Conditions Surveys
8-14. Proposed Improvements (C.8 attached)
15-20. Construction Management
21-28. Mitigation
29-32. Civil
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services – Development Review
2. Bureau of Transportation Engineering and Development Review
3. Bureau of Environmental Services – Source Control
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
a. Site Development – 09/14/2020 e-mail verifying that all items addressed.
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety Review Section of BDS
F. Correspondence:
1. Gary M. Kunz for the East Columbia Neighborhood Association. (ValHumble@gmail.com)
G. Other:
1. Original LU Application
2. Signed Extension Requests
3. Incomplete Letter
4. Habitat Inventory for Site #44, Columbia Corridor Mapping Project (1989)
5. Multnomah County Drainage District Flow Control Exemption Determination
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to information
and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the event if you need
special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

